Date:
To:
From:

March 3, 2014
Interested Person
Sheila Frugoli, Land Use Services
503-823-7817 / Sheila.Frugoli@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 13-229536 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Greg Tyner
9585 SW Springcrest Dr / Portland, OR 97225

Representative:

Keith R. Abel, Architect / Keith Abel Residential Design LLC
5757 Ridgetop Ct / Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 784-5815

Owners:

Thomas Sand and Robin Descamp
8501 NW Hazeltine St / Portland, OR 97229-4171

Site Address:

NW Macleay Blvd (vacant lot west of 653 NW Macleay Blvd)

Legal Description:
State ID No.:
Neighborhood:
District Coalition:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

LOT 2, PARTITION PLAT 2005-3 Tax Account No.:
R649850100
1N1E32AC 11802
Quarter Section:
2926
Hillside, contact Peter Stark at 503-274-4331.
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.
R7, Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000 zone
AD, Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Proposal: The applicant is requesting two Adjustments to residential zone (R7) development
standards in order to construct a new 3,620 square foot, 4-story home. The applicant is
requesting to exceed the height limit by 8 feet. On steeply sloping lots, height is measured 10
feet above the lowest grade (Base Point 2, under Zoning Code Section 33.930.050) to the midpoint of a pitched roof. The applicant’s submitted plans identify the mid-point of the roof to
Base Point 2 as being 38 feet. Because the maximum allowed height in the R7 zone is 30 feet,
the Adjustment is needed.
This subject property has frontage on NW Macleay Blvd and NW Salada Place, a 15-foot wide
unimproved public right-of-way that provides a north-south connection between NW Rio Vista
Terrace and NW Macleay. The NW Salada right-of-way provides enough space for a pedestrian
connection and/or utility connections. A 15-foot right-of-way could possibly accommodate a
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very long set of pedestrian stairs; but, a roadway would not be practical given that switchbacks
would be needed to address the approximate 100 foot difference in elevation between the two
street. Because NW Macleay is an improved public street that provides vehicle access, this
application identified the north lot line as the front lot line. However, to be consistent with the
Zoning Code definitions, this review addresses both the front and side building setback
requirements. The proposed house and garage entrance is oriented to NW Macleay. Because
the Portland Zoning Code defines the “front lot line” as the shortest lot line that abuts a street
(right-of-way), the proposal technically requires a setback Adjustment along both the front
(west) and side (north) property lines. The proposal is to reduce the north building setback
from 6 feet to 1 foot and to reduce the west building setback from 10 feet to 5 feet. On steeply
sloping lots, the required front setback is 10 feet and the garage entrance setback is 5 feet.
The proposed garage entrance will be located 6 feet back from the north property line which
complies with the standard.
As the attached site plan and other drawings illustrate, the house and garage will be
constructed into the steep hillside. The north property line is located approximately 15 feet
from the curb/paved roadway within the NW Macleay Blvd. right-of-way. The plan shows
proposed retaining walls within the public right-of-way. Construction within the right-of-way is
not subject to zoning regulations. Rather, a separate encroachment permit from the Portland
Bureau of Transportation will be required.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are 33.805.040.A-F, Adjustments.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The vacant 5,510 square foot lot is steeply sloped, with trees and other
native vegetation. The lot slopes down from the rear of the site, north to the lowest point at NW
Macleay Blvd. The homes to the south, on NW Rio Vista Terrace, sit above the homes on
Macleay. Most of the homes in the immediate area are located near the street property line due
to the severely sloped character of the lots. The severe topography is reflected by the narrow,
winding streets, retaining walls and building locations. The height of the residential
structures in the immediate area, vary at street level. The lots that abut the subject site as well
as other home on the south side of NW Macleay are relatively tall while those on the north side,
directly across the street from the site appear from the street to be mid-century ranch-style
homes with one large main level.
Zoning: The site and surrounding properties are located in an R7, Single-Dwelling Residential
7,000 zone. The use regulations of the Single-Dwelling zones are intended to create, maintain
and promote single-dwelling neighborhoods. The development standards work together to
preserve the character of neighborhoods, and promote desirable residential areas by addressing
aesthetically pleasing environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational
opportunities. The site development standards allow for flexibility of development while
maintaining compatibility within the City's various neighborhoods.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed December 12, 2013.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
• Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division (Exhibit E.9)
• Water Bureau (Exhibit E.5)
The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with the following comments:
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A. RESPONSE SUMMARY
BES has no specific approval criteria related to Adjustment reviews. However, it is not clear
whether the requested Adjustment will impact BES stormwater management requirements. A
stormwater management plan for this project will need to be provided for BES review.
Please see the following comments for more information.
B. SANITARY SERVICE
1.

Existing Sanitary Infrastructure:
a.

2.

Service Availability: Be aware that each lot must be shown to have a means of access and
individual connection to a public sewer, as approved by BES.
a.

3.

There is an 8-inch vitrified clay public combined gravity sewer located in NW Macleay
Blvd that can serve the sanitary disposal needs of this project (BES project # 20958).

All new laterals required to serve the project must be constructed to the public main at
the applicant’s or owner’s expense at the time of development.

Connection Requirements: Connection to public sewers must meet the standards of the City
of Portland's Sewer and Drainage Facilities Design Manual. The Rules of Connection can be
found in Appendix H of the Design Manual.

C. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
1.

Existing Stormwater Infrastructure:
a.

2.

On-Site Stormwater Management Comments: BES reviews stormwater management
facilities on private property for the feasibility of infiltration, pollution reduction, flow control,
and off-site discharges. The Site Development Section of BDS determines if stormwater
infiltration on private property is feasible when slopes on or near the site present landside or
erosion related concerns, or where proximity to buildings might cause structural problems.
a.

3.

4.

There is no public storm-only sewer available to this property.

Be aware that the structure proposed on this site will need to meet SWMM
requirements at the time of building permit review. The site plan submitted for
this Adjustment review does not indicate how stormwater runoff from the
structure will be meeting the requirements of the SWMM.

Revised Site Plan Required: As discussed above, the project’s utility plan must be revised to
include the following:
a.

Storm facilities serving existing development, including connections to public mains,
drainageways, or ditches as applicable

b.

Proposed storm facilities that meet the SWMM and setback requirements. Show entire
system, including infiltration or off-site discharge point.

c.

Existing and proposed building locations (show approximate building footprints if no
specific development plan is proposed). Locations of buildings on adjacent properties
are relevant to determining whether stormwater facilities meet setback requirements.

d.

Topography

e.

Property lines

Public Right-of-Way Stormwater Management Comments: BES reviews stormwater
management facilities in the public right-of-way for compliance with SWMM requirements
such as Infiltration and Discharge, Pollution Reduction, and Flow Control. The following
comments apply to this project, as required by the City of Portland Bureau of Transportation
(PBOT).
a.

It is not clear whether PBOT requirements will trigger BES public stormwater drainage
improvement requirements for the requested Adjustment. At the time of building permit
review, BES will review public right-of-way improvements required by PBOT and identify
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any BES requirements.
D. SITE CONSIDERATIONS
The following information relates to specific site conditions or features that may impact the
proposed project.
1.

Plantings: Portland’s Zoning Code (33.248) includes specific requirements for mitigation and
restoration plantings, including that the plant materials must be native and selected from the
Portland Plant List. Where mitigation and/or restoration plantings are not required, BES still
recommends the use of native plants to help stabilize soils and minimize erosion.

2.

Mature Trees: The site contains mature trees which are beneficial because they intercept at
least 30% of precipitation that falls on the canopy, filter stormwater, help prevent erosion, and
provide shade which cools the air and stormwater runoff. Trees also help support Portland’s
adaptation to climate change. It is difficult to mitigate for the removal of mature trees as it can
take decades for new trees to provide equivalent benefits. BES recommends that future
development at this site include measures to preserve as many of the site’s existing trees as
possible. Financial incentives for existing trees taller than 15 feet on private property may be
available for ratepayers who register with Clean River Rewards, the City’s stormwater
discount program. Call 503-823-1371 for more information.

3.

Balch Creek: The site is in close proximity to a large complex of forest and woodland
resource areas in the Balch subwatershed. Tributaries to Balch Creek are located to the west
of the site. Balch Creek supports an isolated resident population of cutthroat trout.

4.

Nature in Neighborhoods Inventory Information: The natural resources at this site were
identified in Metro’s Nature in Neighborhoods inventory of regionally significant riparian
corridors and wildlife habitat. Specified resources and functions include the following:
a.

Regionally Significant Riparian Corridors: Vegetated riparian corridors provide important
natural watershed functions. Tree canopy shades streams, helping to keep streams
cool. Riparian vegetation helps to stabilize stream banks, capture sediment in
stormwater runoff, support natural hydrologic flow processes and nutrient cycling, and
provide a source of woody materials to the streams. Wood in streams enables natural
channel-forming processes that support native aquatic species.

b.

Regionally Significant Wildlife Habitat: These resources provide important feeding,
breeding and nesting habitat for native wildlife. This site is part of the Westside Wildlife
Corridor, an area that has been identified by City and Metro inventories as an important
forested corridor connecting Forest Park to the north to Tryon Creek State Natural Area
to the south. The forest and woodlands provide food and shelter for a variety of birds,
mammals, and other species. For more information visit:
http://www.portlandonline.com/parks/index.cfm?c=44698&a=204516

To protect the natural functions provided by these resources, BES recommends that the
applicant minimize site disturbance and replant disturbed areas with native vegetation. Doing
so will help minimize erosion, protect slope stability, and restore lost functions.
5.

Slope Information: This site is steeply sloped; therefore, BES recommends that slope stability
be carefully considered in all aspects of site development. This may include strategies such
as replanting disturbed areas with native plants to help stabilize soils and minimize erosion,
and placing stormwater facilities in areas that will protect slope stability.

6.

Soil Information: Generally, Cascade silt loam soils predominate in this area. Cascade soils
have a surface layer and subsoil of silt loam and a substratum of silt loam fragipan that can
restrict water flow. The depth of the fragipan layer varies from 2-4 feet, or more. This type of
soil is moderately- to poorly-drained and can become saturated during the rainy season,
resulting in surface runoff, erosion, and landslides. Therefore, to minimize these effects and
to protect slope stability, BES recommends that native plants be planted on disturbed areas.

E. PERMIT INFORMATION
At the time of permit review the applicant should be aware of the following:
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1.

Connection Fees: Sewage system connection fees are assessed at the time of building plan
review and change every fiscal year on July 1st. For additional information on these fees,
visit the BES website or call the BES Development Review Team at 503-823-7761.

2.

Building Plans: Building plans for this project must include a detailed site utility plan which
shows proposed and existing sanitary connections, as well as stormwater management that
meets the requirements of the version of the SWMM that is in effect at the time permit
applications are submitted. (Exhibit E.1)

In response to the initial BES memo, the applicant submitted additional information. BES
submitted an Addendum to their response on February 6, 2014 with the following comments:
BES has reviewed the following additional information provided by the applicant in response to the
initial BES Land Use Response dated January 2, 2014:
 Memo with stormwater calculations from MGH dated January 28, 2014; and
 Plans (Civil Notes, Civil Site Plan, Civil Details) provided by MGH dated January 29,
2014.
BES has no objections to the requested Adjustment. BES has reviewed the additional information
provided by the applicant in response to BES’s request for a plan that identifies a stormwater
management proposal the meets BES stormwater management requirements. The information
provided by MGH is sufficient to demonstrate that BES stormwater management requirements will
not be impacted by the Adjustment. (Exhibits E.2)
On January 6, 2014, the Portland Bureau of Transportation responded with the following
initial comments:
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its
potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance with
adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts upon
transportation services.
At this location, NW Macleay Blvd is classified as a Community Transit Street, City
Walkway, and a Local Service Street for all other modes. It is a 50-ft wide ROW improved
with a 28-ft roadway lacking curbs and sidewalks. Per the requirements of Title 17.88.020
the applicant will be required to construct standard frontage improvements as a condition
of building permit approval. Those improvements will include additional paving as needed;
curb located 13-ft from the ROW centerline, 8-ft swale, 6-ft sidewalk, 1.5-ft frontage zone
between the back of the sidewalk and the property line. In order to provide adequate
ROW width for these improvements, a 4-ft dedication will be required. The current site
plan cannot be supported by PBOT with the proposed reduced setback. In addition, any
retaining walls in the ROW must meet current encroachment policies or be approved by
PBOT’s Encroachment Committee prior to land use approval. If the applicant wants to
seek relief from the required dedications and improvements, they must submit for
approval of a public works appeal prior to land use approval. Information and application
forms for the public works appeal can be found at the following link:
http://www.portlandonline.com/index.cfm?c=61827&a=375532
In addition, the site is bordered on the west by an unimproved 15-ft wide ROW of NW
Salada Place. Based on connectivity standards, the applicant will be required to construct
a 6-ft concrete pedestrian connection and associated public stormwater facilities along
this frontage that could be continued in the future. Given the difficulty anticipated in
constructing a pedestrian connection that meets ADA standards, the applicant is
encouraged to include this requirement in any public works appeal application.
Current encroachment policies can be found at the following link:
http://www.portlandoregon.gov/transportation/59332
Transportation System Development Charges (Chapter 17.15)
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System Development Charges (SDCs) may be assessed for this development. The
applicant can receive an estimate of the SDC amount prior to submission of building
permits by contacting Rich Eisenhauer at 503-823-6108.
Driveways and Curb Cuts (Section 17.28)
Curb cuts and driveway construction must meet the requirements in Title 17. The Title 17
driveway requirements will be enforced during the review of building permits.
RECOMMENDATION
Based on the outstanding issues related to required frontage improvements and
dedications, PBOT cannot support approval at this time. (Exhibit E.3)
On February 5, 2014, the Portland Bureau of Transportation’s Public Works administrative
appeal committee issued a Public Works Administrative Appeal that approved the request to
waive all the frontage improvement requirements along NW Salada Place and to approve
waiving the frontage improvements along NW Macleay, with a condition that a 6-foot wide curb
tight sidewalk will be required along the NW Macleay frontage. No dedication is required.
(Exhibit E.4)
The Site Development Section of BDS responded with the following comment:
Site development takes no exception to the proposed two Adjustments to residential zone (R7)
development standards (height limit and building setback).
At the time of building permit application, please submit a soils report stamped by a registered design
professional licensed in the State of Oregon that meets the requirements of Section 1803 of the 2010
Oregon Structural Specialty Code. The report must be commensurate with the difficulty of the
proposed development and the site geology. The foundation design must be engineered in a manner
that is appropriate for the proposed location. The report must address stormwater disposal with
respect to slope stability. (Exhibit E.7)
The Life Safety (Plan Review) Section of BDS submitted the following information that will
apply during Building Permit review:
The scope Oregon Residential Specialty Code is limited to buildings not more than 3 stories in
height – ORSC R101.2.
The lowest story is defined as a usable or unused space below a floor where the floor level above
is more than 12 feet above grade at any point along the building perimeter, or where the floor level
above is more than 6 feet above grade plane.
To be built under the Residential Code, a 4-story one or two family dwelling must meet the
alternative requirements of Code Guide IRC/1/#3. See
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?&a=396016&c=42998 (Exhibit E.8)
The Fire Bureau submitted the following information regarding aerial fire truck access that will
apply during Building Permit review:
There is an exception in the Fire Code for aerial fire department access. The applicant will be
required to meet the aerial access requirement, apply the Fire Code exception or be granted an
approved Fire Code Appeal for approval of this design. See the aerial fire apparatus requirement
below:
Buildings or portions of buildings exceeding 30 feet in height above the lowest level of fire
department vehicle access shall be provided with approved fire apparatus access roads capable of
accommodating fire department aerial apparatus. Overhead utility and power lines shall not be
located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway.
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Width: Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in
the immediate vicinity of any building or portion of building more than 30 feet in height. Aerial fire
apparatus road width may be reduced to not less than 20 feet (no parking allowed) when the
building being served is fully sprinklered and access to the building face is from at least 2
directions. The sprinkler system shall be of a greater design than the minimum specified by the
OSSC.
Proximity: At least one of the required access routes meeting this condition shall be located
within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building and shall be positioned
parallel to one entire side of the building. (Exhibit E.6)
Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the Notice of Proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The purpose statements that address the building setbacks and the maximum
allowed building height standards are listed below.
Purpose 33.110.220 Setbacks
The setback regulations for buildings serve several purposes:

They maintain light, air, separation for fire protection, and access for fire fighting;

They reflect the general building scale and placement of houses in the city’s
neighborhoods;

They promote a reasonable physical relationship between residences;

They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties;

They require larger front setbacks than side and rear setbacks to promote open, visually
pleasing front yards;

They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible with the
neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required outdoor areas, and allow for
architectural diversity.

They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible with the
neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required outdoor areas, and allow for
architectural diversity; and

They provide room for a car to park in front of a garage door without overhanging the street
or sidewalk, and they enhance driver visibility when backing onto the street.
Purpose 33.110.215 Height
The height standards serve several purposes:

They promote a reasonable building scale and relationship of one residence to another;

They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties; and

They reflect the general building scale and placement of houses in the city’s
neighborhoods.
Building Setbacks
The applicant has asked to reduce the north (technically defined as the side) building setback
from the required minimum of 5 feet to 1 foot, to reduce the west (technically defined as the
front) building setback from 10 feet to 6 feet and to increase the maximum allowed height from
30 feet to 38 feet. The reduced setbacks are along both lot lines that abut public right-of-way.
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The reduced 1-foot setback along the north property line is intended to place the home
adjacent to NW Macleay where direct access, including emergency and fire protection access,
will be available. In the comments submitted from the Fire Bureau, it was noted that because
the proposed home will be taller than 30 feet from the lowest street grade, the applicant will be
required to document that the proposed development will meet Fire Code aerial apparatus
access requirements. The Fire Code requirements will be verified during building permit
review.
Privacy should not be adversely affected by the adjustment to the front and side setbacks, since
the right-of-ways serves to separate the planned home from the adjacent residences. The
homes on the north side of NW Macleay are ranch-style, with limited street-facing windows.
Most of the window area on those homes face north toward rear yards and spectacular views of
northwest Portland and the Willamette River. The unimproved NW Salada right-of-way is
heavily forested which provides separation for the western abutting lot. Hence, there will be a
reasonable physical relationship between residences.
Due to the slope of the area, homes (and garages) are typically built to a point at or very near
lot lines that abut an improved street. This creates homes that lack much, if any, formal front
yard. The applicant’s proposal is consistent with nearby homes. A reduction to the front and
side building setback in this location represents an adequate flexibility to site a house on a
topographically challenging lot while still maintaining continuity with existing homes found in
the neighborhood.
Height
The height of the proposed home is also comparable to nearby homes that are constructed into
or along the hillsides. The home will be built into the steep hillside. The structure will not
block views from any homes to the rear (south of the applicant’s site) and will complement the
existing terrain. The homes to the east and west of this site are of comparable scale to the
proposed new home. They sit above the street, with multiple stories. Therefore, the proposal
will not create an unreasonable physical relationship between buildings. The side setback and
location of the neighboring house also limits adverse impacts to privacy.
Although the homes on the south side of the street sit above those on the north side, the
proposed new home will be located significantly higher with no direct views into the windows of
the homes across the street. Staff does not anticipate the height increase creating adverse
impacts to privacy. Due to the slope of lots found in this area, homes are often built into the
hillside as tall structures without much depth, or they are built on stilts. Since the lot slopes
upward from the street, constructing the home into the hillside, as proposed, is preferable
because the alternative, constructing the home on stilts, would allow views from the street of
the underside of the house.
The proposals to reduce the front and side setbacks and increase the allowed height meet the
purpose of the regulation. This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: Many of the existing homes in the neighborhood were built with reduced setbacks
and several nearby homes exceed the maximum height standard of the Portland Zoning Code.
As development in this area has occurred over different decades, the architectural style of the
homes varies. The applicant’s proposal to reduce the building setbacks and increase the height
is consistent with the surrounding development and will not compromise neighborhood
livability. The attractive design of the home will compliment the variety of architecture styles
found in the neighborhood. This criterion is met.
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C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.
Findings: The single-dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to provide
housing opportunities for individual households. The zones implement the comprehensive plan
policies and designations for single-dwelling housing. The cumulative effect of the Adjustments
will result in the construction of a home that is compatible with other homes in the
surrounding area. Due to the challenging topography of the site, the Adjustments allow land
available for the construction of a single-dwelling home to be developed, whereas, without the
adjustments development may not be feasible or practical. This criterion is met.
D. City designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: The site does not contain a designated scenic or historic resource. Therefore, this
criterion does not apply.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: The applicant has adequately mitigated for the proposed adjustments by proposing
a house that is well-designed and appropriately compliments the steep terrain of the site. This
criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resources and resource value as is practical.
Findings: The site is not located in an environmental zone; therefore, this criterion is not
applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
As the findings under the approval criteria explain, the approval criteria are met and therefore
the Adjustment requests should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of Adjustments to: (1) exceed the maximum allowed height from 30 to 38 feet (Section
33.110.215.B); (2) reduce the minimum side (north) building setback from 5 feet to 1 foot
(Section 33.110.220.B); and (3) reduce the minimum front (west) setback from 10 feet to 6 feet
(Section 33.110.220.D.4.a); for a new approximate 3,620 square foot house, per the approved
plans, Exhibits C.1, C.7 and C.10, signed and dated February 28, 2014, subject to the
following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1, C.7 and C.10. The sheets on which this information
appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 13-229536
AD”.
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NOTE: All development-related requirements, that include right-of-way encroachment,
sidewalk improvements on NW Macleay Blvd, stormwater management, geotechnical analysis,
Building Code requirements, Fire Code access, as well as all other Zoning Code standards, will
all be reviewed at Building Permit submittal.
Staff Planner: Sheila Frugoli
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on February 27, 2014
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 3, 2014
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 19, 2013, and was determined to be complete on December 9, 2013.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 19, 2013.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended 45 day, so that the applicant could provide additional
information for BES and PBOT to review (Exhibit A.3). Unless further extended by the
applicant, the 120 days will expire on: May 23, 2014.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 17, 2014 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
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appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after March 18, 2014.
 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
 In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
 All conditions imposed herein;
 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
 All requirements of the building code; and
 All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Submittal
1. Written Response to Approval Criteria with Photos of Adjacent Development
2. Stormwater Management Analysis, Prepared by MGH Associates, Jan. 28, 2014
3. 120-Day Review Extension
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Ground/Garage Level Floor Plan
3. First Level Floor Plan
4. Second Level Floor Plan
5. Third/Top Level Floor Plan
6. Tree Inventory/Survey Pin Locations
7. Front (North) Elevation (attached)
8. Right-Side (West) Elevation
9. Left-Side (East) Elevation
10. Elevations Showing Sides of Home, Slope and Proposed Height (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services, Jan. 2, 2014
2. Addendum to Bureau of Environmental Services Response, Feb. 6, 2014
3. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
4. Public Works Administrative Appeal, Feb. 5, 2014
5. Water Bureau
6. Fire Bureau
7. Site Development Review Section of BDS
8. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
9. Urban Forestry Section of Portland Parks and Recreation
F. Correspondence: None
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. “Incomplete Application” Letter to Applicant
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

